

Â

ITEM NO.11

COURT NO.13

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2013
CC 10184-10186/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 24/11/2011 in WB No.7763/1989, CMRA No.255772/2009 dated 16/10/2012 in WB No.7763/1989, CMRA No.68554/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

RAJ KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF CONSOLIDATION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,c/delay in refiling SLP)

Date: 09/05/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.D. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Jitender Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Bharti Tyagi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is stated by the counsel for the petitioner that an order of injunction passed in the civil suit is operating against the respondents, yet the High Court has entertained the writ petition holding that the suit in regard to the cancellation of the sale deed has abated.

Issue notice on the applications seeking condonation of delay as also on the special leave petitions. As it is stated that an order of injunction was operating against the respondents, we deem it appropriate to pass an order of status quo in regard to the disputed land.

(NAVEEN KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(SNEH BALA MEHRA)
COURT MASTER