

SECTION XI LISTED ON : 30.11.2015  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA COURT NO. : 6  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION ITEM NO. : 36

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 19121-19123 OF 2013**  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

RAJ KUMAR

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF CONSOLIDATION & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.05.2013, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass following Order:

“It is stated by the counsel for the petitioner that an order of injunction passed in the civil suit is operating against the respondents, yet the High Court has entertained the writ petition holding that the suit in regard to the cancellation of the sale deed has abated.

Issue notice on the applications seeking condonation of delay as also on the special leave petitions. As it is stated that an order of injunction was operating against the respondents, we deem it appropriate to pass an order of status quo in regard to the disputed land. ”

There are three Respondents in SLP © No. 19121/2013 & 19123/2013 & 5 Respondents in SLP(C) No. 19122/2013 (Respondent Nos. 1-3 are common).

It is submitted that Mr. A.K. Prasad, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 3 (common in all matters) but no Counter Affidavit has been filed.

It is submitted that Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance alongwith Counter Affidavit for Respondent Nos. 4 & 5 in SLP © No. 19122/2013(Counter Affidavit already included )

It is further submitted that Mr. Pravir Choudhary, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Common Respondent No. 2 but Counter Affidavit not filed so far.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

The matter was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 24.09.2015, when the following order was passed:

“The office report indicates that the Ld. Counsel for the respondent Nos. 4 and 5 has already filed the counter affidavit.

The other respondents have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.”

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 27<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

Ms. Bharti Tyagi, Advocate  
Mr. Vinay Garg, Advocate  
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate.  
Mr. A.K. Prasad, Advocate.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**